return impact of the climate scenarios relative to

the baseline.

• Over 5 years, transition risk dominates and

could decrease the asset value by £9 under

the Rapid Transition scenario for both the

Growth/Mid-career phase and De-risking

phase.

• Over 10 years, physical impacts and, to a

lesser extent, transition risks are evident. The

asset value could decrease by £6 under a

Failed Transition for the De-risking phase,

indicating that physical risks are more

dominant.

• Over 20 years, physical impacts and, to a

lesser extent, transition risks are evident. The

asset value could decrease by £176 under a

Failed Transition for the Growth/Mid-career

phase, indicating that physical risks are more

dominant.

Highlights from the scenario analysis

• Our analysis illustrates that a Failed Transition

is by far the worst in terms of long term

returns.

• This supports the view that long term investors

collectively trying to bring about an effective

transition is aligned to their fiduciary duty to

seek the best return within risk, liquidity and

complexity restraints.

Asset Value Absolute

Impact (£)

Climate Impact

Annualised Returns

(% p.a.)

Rapid Transition

Impact at 5 years -£9 -1.3%

Impact at 20 years -£5 -0.1%

Orderly Transition

Impact at 5 years -£1 -0.1%

Impact at 20 years +£5 +0.1%

Limited Transition

Impact at 5 years -£1 -0.2%

Impact at 20 years -£69 -0.8%

Failed Transition

Impact at 5 years -£3 -0.5%

Impact at 20 years -£176 -2.1%

Figure 10: Impact Summary – Growth/Mid-career (20 years)

29

CLIMATE CHANGE-RELATED DISCLOSURES 30

Figure 12: Sector divergence (impact on different sectors within developed global equities over a 20 year period)

Naturally, climate exposure varies by sector. This is illustrated in the chart below which shows the cumulative impact on different

sectors within developed global equities over a 20 year time frame (the below charts are not specific to the Fund). Under the Failed

Transition there is a positive return impact for coal & manufactured fuels, fossil based utilities and oil & gas. Under the Orderly and